## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

August 20, 2019

A	genda	Item:	47
/ <b>)</b>	2CHUa	IICIII.	т./

Subject: Approval of Contract Award Renewal—Alameda County Social Services Agency,

Children and Family Services for the Community Action to Reach Out to Infants (CARI) Program, Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College

<u>Background:</u> Chabot College has received notification from the Alameda County Social Services Agency of its intent to renew a grant for the continuation of services for the Community Action to Reach Out to Infants (CARI) Program.

Under the CARI Program, the College provides specialized, pre-designed training for potential Resource Families (previously Foster Parents, Kinship Caregivers) and Respite Providers to care for children that enter Alameda County's Child Protective Services through drug exposure, HIV, neglect or abuse. This will be the fifteenth year the Alameda County Board of Supervisors has chosen to reconfirm its dedication to the ideals of service to the community through the maintenance of this partnership with the College.

The Alameda County Social Service Agency will recommend for approval, to the Alameda County Board of Supervisors, the grant renewal amount of \$39,191. The contract is effective for services rendered from July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 and was last approved by the Board of Trustees, as Agenda Item 4.4 at the September 19, 2017 Board meeting. The most recent renewal was approved by the Board of Trustees, as Agenda Item 4.3 of the September 18, 2018 Board meeting.

Renewal with Alameda County Social Services Agency, Children and Family Services for the Community Action to Reach Out to Infants (CARI) Program, Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College, in the amount of \$39,191 for services rendered during fiscal year 2019-2020. It is further recommended that the Board authorizes the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED